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4:19
SCHEME FOR DISTRIBUTION OF MANURE
TO SUGAR-CANE GROWERS

*553. Surt V. VENKATARAMANA:
Will the Minister for Foop AND
AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have
sponsored any scheme under which
manure is to be distributed freely to
sugar-cane growers; and

(b) if so, the States to which aid
for the above purpose has been given
by the Government of India?

THE MINISTER ror AGRICUL-
TURE (Dr. P. S. DEsuMUKH): (a) and
(b). A drive was launched last year
in the States of U.P. Bihar and the
Punjab for intensive manuring of
sugarcane crop in an area of 2-2 lakh
acres. The campaign is being repeated
during the current year on a larger
scale covering all the important sugar-
cane producing States. Ammonium
Sulphate is being supplied to growers
by States on deferred payment basis,
for which purpose short term loans
are made available by the Central
Government to State Governments.
Last year, a quantity of 25,200 maunds
of Ammonium Sulphate was also allot-
ted by the Central Government for
free distribution to selected growers
for demonstration purposes.

SuHrr V. VENKATARAMANA: Why
is it that other important centres in
South India are neglected?

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: They are
not being neglected. This was our
first attempt and we naturally concen-
trated on these places where the
sugarcane acreage is rather large, but
at the same time an appeal was made
for free distribution in other areas
also.

Surr P. S. RAJAGOPAL NAIDU:
It it is only for demonstration pur-
poses, may I know why such a large
amount was spent on this free distri-
bution?

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: Because we
wanted to prove its usefulness by
these demonstirations.
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Surr P. S. RAJAGOPAL NAIDU:
May I know what has been the result
of these demonstrations?

’

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: The produc-
tior has gone up to such an extent
that it has given us another headache.

Surt M. GOVINDA REDDY: May I
know whether Mysore is included in
the scheme of distribution?

Dr. P. S. DESHMUKH: Yes, Sir.
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Mr. CHAIRMAN: Next question,

CENTRAL Oi1L TECHNOLOGICAL RESEARCH
+. «» INSTITUTE NP
*554, SHrr V. VENKATARAMANA:
Will the Mirtister for Foop AND AGRI- |
CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose
to establish a Central Oil Technologi-
cal Research Institute; if so, whera,

(b) whether the Government of
Andhra have made any offer to hand
over their Oil Technological Research
Institute to the Government of India;

(¢) if the answer to part (b) be in
the affirmative, the terms on which
such offer has been made; and

(d) what action Government have
taken thereon?
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Tae MINISTER ror AGRICUL-
TURE (Dr. P. S. DESEMUKH): (a)
Yes. It has not yet been decided
where the Institute will be located.

(b) Yes. |

(c) The Andhra Government have
offered the following terms:—

(i) Transfer of the assets of the
Institute on a ‘no-profit-no-loss’
basis or at the present market value,
if that happens to be less.

or !

i

. (ii) Lease of the building and
equipment for such period as the
Committee may desire at a fair
rental to be fixed by the Central

« Public Works Department or as
may be mutually agreed upon be-
tween the Indian Central Oilseeds
Committee and Andhra Govern-
ment.

(d) The matter will be discussed at
the meeting of the Indian Central
Oilseeds Committee to be held at
Rajkot on the 16th April 1955, Gov-
ernment will take a decision after
receiving the recommendations of the
Committee.

FaLL 1N FOODGRAIN PRICES

*555. Smrr P. S. RAJAGOPAL
NAIDU: Will the Minister for Foop
AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of
Madras has submitted any proposals
to the Central Government regarding
ways and means to check the falling
prices of agricultural commodities;
and

. (b) if so, what are those proposals
and what steps Government have
taken thereon?

TrE MINISTER ror AGRICULTURE
(DR. P. S. DESHMUKH): (a) Yes,

(b) A statement is
Table of the Sabha.

laid on the

STATEMENT

The Government of Madras made
the following suggestions to meet the
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situation caused by falling prices of

agricultural commodities in certain
areas of that State:
(1) The Reserve Bank of India

should arrange to provide better credit
facilities through the issue of crop
loans by banks and cooperative so-
cieties to the agriculturists at slight-
iy lower rates of interest.

(2) Release of buffer stocks of
foodgrains, in respect of which there
has been a visible fall in prices,
should either be stopped altogether
or be released only on replacement
basis, so that these stocks when re-
leased do not worsen the price situa-
tion.

(3) Price support, through Gov-
ernment purchase of bajra at certain
centres in Madras State, where prices
are below Rs. 6 per maund, should
also be given.

The action taken by the Govern-
ment of India on the above three sug-
gestions is indicated below seriafim:

(1) This suggestion has been refer-
red to the Reserve Bank of India and
the Department of Economic Affairs
in the Ministry of Finance and fur-
ther action to implement it would be
taken, if this is considered practicable.

(2) Government of India are fully
aware of the repercussions likely to
be caused by release of large stocks
of foodgrains at a time and these will
be taken into account at the time of
their disposal.

(3) An enquiry has been made
from the Government of Madras as
to whether the reported fall in the
price of bajra below Rs. 6 per maund
at Cuddalore and Tuticorin is persis-
tent or of a fluctuating nature and
whether the price quotation related
to future arrivals. Further action in
the matter will be taken on receipt
of Madras Government’s reply.

Surr1 P. S. RAJAGOPAL NAIDU:
May I know whether the Government
of India considered the effect on the
prices of foodgrains in Madras
before releasing their buffer stocks
there?



